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22 2024 5991 The amount that the Defence Forces received from Irish Rugby 

Football Union for the Defence Forces School of Music to play 

National Anthem at the Rugby fixtures at the Aviva Stadium in the 

years of 2023 and to-date in 2024 in tabular form;  If DFSM also 

seeks T&S rates from IRFU and that light refreshments are 

provided to members at each fixtures 

The dates in 2023 and to-date in 2024 where the Defence Forces 

have received an official request from IRFU seeking that the 

Defence Forces School of Music to play at the Aviva Stadium for 

rugby fixtures 

The rank of member of Defence Forces that gives approval for 

DFSM to play at the Aviva Stadium subject to meeting all the 

conditions set down by DF.  To be further assistance what I mean 

as in Q3 is that Defence Forces are available to perform at the date 

in question, enough members of DFSM are available to perform etc 

Member of 

the public 

04/04/2024 Part Granted 37(1) 



23 2024 6005 A Copy of the current balance of the Defence Forces Welfare 
account, as of 28th March 2024 
A breakdown of the allocation of funds to each formation 
throughout the DF. 
The name of the office tasked to deal with the distribution of the 
Welfare funds. 
The policy on how the welfare funds can be used within the 
respective units 

Staff 12/07/2024 Granted 

24 2024 6006 Any policy documents on Diversity, Equity, Equality and/or 

Inclusion used by the Irish Defence Forces. I would prefer to 

receive this information electronically, preferably in its original 

formatting 

Journalist 15/05/2024 Granted 

25 2024 6019 a. Details/records of any payments made by the Defence Forces to 
(1) Irish Training Solutions/ITS; 
(2) Global Risk Solutions; 
(3) Danny Cluskey and/or Nigel McCormack and/or Darren Kelly for 
services including (but not limited to) hostile environment training, 
from January 2014 to the present day.” 
(4) SOF Training 
b. Details/records of any invoices received by the Defence Forces 
from any of the above parties. 
All information requested should date back to 2015 

Journalist 11/06/2024 Refused 15(1)(a) 



26 2024 6020 a. A database/spreadsheet/record of the number of requests for 

permission to change personal appearance as per the new 

regulations on grooming/personal appearance since they were first 

implemented. 

b. A breakdown of the number of requests according to gender and 

category e.g. hair, tattoos, jewellery, clothing etc. 

c. If the above is not possible, an anonymised copy of the twenty or 

thirty most recent such requests for permission to change personal 

appearance. 

* I would prefer to receive this information electronically, ideally in 

its original electronic format 

Journalist 17/05/2024 Refused 

27 2024 6021 a. Documentation outlining the planned ICT procurements, 
including hardware, software, maintenance agreements, and 
related services, scheduled for this year. 
b. Information on any planned ICT projects or initiatives for the 
current fiscal year. c. Details on budget allocations earmarked for 
ICT procurement. d. Timelines associated with the procurement 
processes. e. Any tender notices or requests for proposals related 
to ICT procurement, if available 

Member of 

the Public 

11/06/2024 Refused 15(1)(d) 

33(2)(a) 

28 2024 6022 If the defence forces have been able to acquire Software 

Defined Radios (SDR) to replace the Combat Net Radio (CNR) 

and what their new capabilities are 

Journalist 10/06/2024 Refused 33(2)(a) 



29 2024 6023 (Fisheries Management Notice no 22/2022 *May Mackeral 

Under 18 Fishery quota management Notice) 

1. How many landings in a port for fishing area 7 were “called 

in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries 

Management Notice 22/2022 in May 2022? 

2. How many landings in a port for fishing area 6 were “called 

in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries 

Management Notice 22/2022 in May 2022? 

3. How many landings in a port for fishing area 8a, 8b, 8d and 

8e were “called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to 

Fisheries Management Notice 22/2022 in May 2022? 

4. How many landings in a port for fishing area 7 were “called 

in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries 

Management Notices issued for March, April, June, July and 

August 

How many landings in a port for fishing areas 6, 8a, 8b, 8d 

and 8e were “called in” to the 

Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries Management 

Notices issued for March, April, June, July and August 2022? 

6. How many fishermen were prosecuted for failure to comply 

with Fisheries Management Notice number 22/2022 in 2022? 

Solicitor 28/06/2024 Granted 



7. How many fishermen were prosecuted for failure to ring in 

details of landings pursuant to Fisheries Management notices 

issued in 2022 

8. Please reply to queries 1-7 above for the year 2023 also. 

9. What is the level of compliance Nation Wide for “calling in 

landings” pursuant to FisheriesNotices in 2022 and 2023. 

Fisheries Management Notice no 26/2022 (May Mackeral 

hook and Line Under 15 meter Fishery quota management 

Notice) 

10. How many landings in a port for fishing area 7 were 

“called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries 

Management Notice 26/2022 in May 2022? 

11. How many landings in a port for fishing area 6 were 

“called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre 

How many landings in a port for fishing area 8a, 8b, 8d and 8e 

were “called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to 

Fisheries Management Notice 26/2022 in May 2022? 

12. How many landings in a port for fishing area 8a, 8b, 8d 

and 8e were “called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant 

to Fisheries Management Notice 26/2022 in May 2022? 

13. How many landings in a port for fishing area 7 were 

“called in” to the Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries 



Management Notices issued for March, April, June, July and 

August 

2022? 

14. How many landings in a port for fishing areas 6, 8a, 8b, 8d 

and 8e were “called in” to the 

Irish Fisheries Centre pursuant to Fisheries Management 

Notices issued for March, April, June, July and August 2022? 

15. How many fishermen were prosecuted for failure to 

comply with Fisheries Management Notice number 26/2022 

in 2022? 

16. How many fishermen were prosecuted for failure to ring 

in details of landings pursuant to Fisheries Management 

notices issued in 2022 

17. Please reply to queries 1-7 above for the year 2023 also. 

18. What is the level of compliance Nation Wide for “calling 

in landings” pursuant to Fisheries 

Notices in 2022 and 2023. 

General:- 

19. How are Fisheries Management Notices notified to 

Fishermen? 



20. Is email and telephone the only method of communication 

for notification of landings to Fisheries Monitoring Centre? 

21. Does the Fisheries Monitoring Centre accept calls and 

notifications by Radio? 

22. What method of communication of landings is in place for 

areas at sea which do not have phone or internet coverage off 

the coast 

30 2024 6033 a. A copy the latest inspection reports for the large 

marine gas oil bund and the hydraulic/waste oil bund at 

Haulbowline. 

b. A copy of the latest inspection report for the marine 

gas oil tanks T101 and T102 at Haulbowline. 

Journalist 28/06/2024 Granted 



31 2024 6050 A copy of air corps records held pertaining to any and 
all weather modifications, geo engineering, and cloud 
seeding practices (the use of stratospheric aerosol 
injections/ chemicals) that have been used in Irish 
airspace and on Irish land/soil from 2010 until present 
day. 

Member of 

the Public 

17/07/2024 Refused 15(1)(a) 

32 2024 6055  A copy the Defence Forces regulations in relation to 
Commanding Officers attending court when members 
of the DF are before the court 

Member of 

the Public 

28/06/2024 Granted 

 


